
Decision No. 45366 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
E. A. Hosmer O'WJ:'l.er of The Kenwood and 
Kn.igll ts Landing Telephone Exchanges 
for an order authorizing the transfer 
of his telephone properties to TAe 
Independent Telephone Company, Incor­
porated. 
____ ~_ ................ _._. .... ~IIIIiIIIIIo __ ..... __ 

) 
.. .. 
) . .. 
) . .. 
) 
.. .. 

FIP.ST SUPPtF.'~,rENTAL OPI!UON 

Application 
No. 309'37 

By Decision ~!o. 42111" da.ted October ll, 1948,,, as amended, 

in Application No. 29704, the Commission authorized Elijah W. Beebe 

and Olive Bessie Bee"oe to sell the Kenwood Telephone' Exch.:mge to, 

E. A. Hosmer under the terms of an agreement between the parties 

ca1li."lg for the payment by E. A. Hosmer of the sum. of $15,000. !he 

decision of the Commission, as ~cndcd, re~uired said Hosmer to file 
-

'With the Commission for its approval" not later than March 3l, 1949, 

copies of the journal entries rc:rlect~g the purchase of the proper-

ties. 

On March 30, 1949, E. A. Ho~er filed certain propos€d 

entries. Thereafter, on September 4, 1950, and February 10, 1951, 

he filed reVised figures reflcct~g the proposed distribution to 

plant accounts and to t.."le' depreciation reserve. The revised figures, 
, 

whic.."l reflect net changes to DecCf.'!.ber 31, 1950, are as follo'Ws: 

Central office equipment 
Station c~u1pment 
Sta tion 'Wi ring, , 
Poles,condu1t,cable,~re 
Furni ture and office ec;.uipmcnt 
Vehicles and work equipment 

Totals 

Charge Credit 
Plant Peprec1'at1on 

Accounts Bescrve Balance 
$ 2,512.92 $ 261.61 $ ~,251.31 

7,55:3.92 2,495 .. 85 5,058.07' 
2,744.70 '2,744.70 ' 

12,396.59' 5,13:3.09 7;.263 .. '50' 
575.59' 107:.94 467.65,i 
183.9.9. 48.81 135.le. 

$25,967.71. ~S,Q/*7.30 $17,920·4l· 

-1 



The Commi~sion has been advised that certain equipment in­

cluded in ~~e proposed charges to plant accounts in the amount of 

$2,788.59 will be· retired, leaving a total balance in such plant 

eccou."l.ts of $23,179.12 and in the deprecio.tion res~rvc of $5,258.71, 

the l'let charges to the plant accou"'I'lts of $17"920.41,,. or ·coursc, re­

maining tmC'h anged. 

The Commi~sionTs ~taff has reviewed the propos~d entries, 

~s well as books .md records of' the utility, :md is of the opinion 

that the figures as submitted, ~d as proposed to be adjusted by the 

$2,788.59 item" should be ~cccpted for accounting purposes. 

Howeve:-, sub$eq,uent to the time the proposed journal 

entries first we:-e filed, the ·CoIllr.lission by Decision No. 43881" dZlted. 

March 7, 1950, in Application No. 30937, o.uthorized E. A. Hosmer to· 

sell the Kenwood '!elephono Exch;mgc, along 'With the Knights Landing 

Telephone Exchange, to The Independent Telephone Company, a corpora­

tion which he had org~ized to acquire the properties ~d to conduct 

the busin~ss, ~d authorized said corporation to issue 1,500 shares 

of stock in part payment. In the opinion in said decision, the Com­

mission stated that if the corporation acquired the proporties of the 

two cxCh~gcs it should ch~rge to Account 276,~clephone Plant Ac­

quired, the ~~ounts o.t whiCh such properties o.re $hown on the bal~co 

sheets or seller, im.d therearter it should 1'110 it:; proposed journal 

entries to record the distribution of s~id ~mounts to prim~ry plant 

and other accounts. The decision went on to st~te th~t afte:- the 

filins of such entries th.e Commission would indicate the amounts to 

'be Charged to pl~t ,3.CCOunts :md to 1:>e credited to the depreciation 

reserve, and would give consideration to the issue of additional 

shares of stock by the corporation. 

The Commission hes not yet received an inventory and 

appraisal or the Knights Landing Telophone Exchange, nor pro:?osed 

-2 



journal entries renecting the acquisi t10n of it 'by The Indepoodent 

Telephone Comp~y. Accordtngly, it is not in a position to make ~ 

final order in this procecd1~g. It will, however, at this time enter 

its order authoriztng The Independent Telephone Compmny to Charge to 

its telephone pl::.nt o.ccou.nts md to credit to its doprociation re-. 
serve the figures referred to herein representing the properties :~d 

eCJ,uipm<::nt comprising the Kenwood Telcphon,c Exeh~ge. The excess of 
-, 

the net cM.rgec to pl:l.'1.t accounts over lltlc. a'bove the pu:rch~sc price 

p~id for th~ should be credited to accounts payable·in r~vor of 

E. A. Hosmer pending final disposition of the ~ount. 

FIBST SU~PtEMENTAL ORDEF 

The Commission having given further considero.tion to this 

matter ond eeing of the opinion that 0. :;;upplemental order should 'be 

entered ct this time o.s indicated horein, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. The Independent Telephone Comp.my m~y record journo.l 

entries on its books of ~ccount distributing to primary pl~t ac­

counts the sum of $25,967.71, representing the aCCJ,uisition of the 

properties and equipment comprising the Kenwood Telephone Exchc."'lge, 

~d may credit to d€prcci~tion reserve on ~ccount of s~id properties 

t..'1.e sum of $8,047.30, subject to the proposed adjustment or $2,788.59 

to ~hich reference is m~dc in the preceding first supplemental 

opinion .. 

2. The ~ction taken herein is for accounting purposes 

only a.'I"l.d sho.ll not be construed to 'be 0. finding of the value of said 

propcrtiez. 

-~ 



A'.30937 MMW e 

3. The Indcpend.ent Telephone Com~.my shall r1l~ with the 

Commission a copy of each journal entry m.::.de under the a.uthor1 ty 

herein gr:mted, such filing to be made wi thin thirty (:;0) da.ys a.ftcr 

the date of such entries. 

4. The c.uthori ty herein igr~ted is effective upon the dc.te 

hereof. 

;a;; 
Dated a.t Sen Fr.:mcisco, Co.lifomio., this dO..... =a:.y 01" 

February, 1951. 

COmn".iss10ners ' 

-4 


